

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 6620/2002**

**SHANTARAM KESHAV METKAR**

**..... PETITIONER**

**VS**

**VITTHAL DINKAR JOGLEKAR & ANR.**

**..... RESPONDENTS**

None for the Petitioner.

Adv. N. R. Bubna a/w. Adv. Pooja Malik for the Respondents.

**CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.**

**DATE : 10 MARCH, 2026**

**P.C. :-**

- 1) Mr.Bubna, learned advocate appearing for the respondents – landlord submits that the Appellate Court has passed decree only on the ground of nuisance. He submits that the landlord has examined five witnesses to prove the ground of nuisance.
- 2) None appeared for the petitioner when the matter is called out.
- 3) Place this matter on board on **18 March, 2026** under the caption 'For Directions'.

**(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)**